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SERVICE OF PAPERS 
 

1. The Committee had read and considered a Service Bundle pages 1-22 and 

the Hearing Papers pages A-K and 1-73. The Committee considered that 
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there had been good service of notice of the hearing in accordance with 

Regulations 10 and 22 of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations. 

 
PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

2. ACCA applied to proceed in Miss Tian’s absence. In the Case Management 

Form and in subsequent correspondence, Miss Tian had indicated that she 

was content for the hearing to proceed in her absence.  

 

3. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee 

had regard to the public interest in the expeditious disposal of the case as 

well as fairness to Miss Tian. The Committee noted that whilst it had a 

discretion to proceed in absence, it should only do so with the utmost care 

and caution having regard to the factors set out by Lord Bingham and 

endorsed by the House of Lords in R. v. Jones (Anthony 

William)(No.2)[2002] UKHL 5. The Committee noted that the Notice of 

Hearing referred to arrangements that could be made at ACCA’s expense 

for telephone or video linked attendance. 

 

4. The Committee noted that Miss Tian did not wish to attend. She understood 

that the hearing would proceed in her absence and she did not seek an 

adjournment so that she could attend. In the circumstances, the Committee 

determined to proceed in the absence of Miss Tian. 

 

ALLEGATION 
 

5. Allegation 1 

 

a. During an F8 examination on 5 March 2018, Miss Si Ya Tian was in 

possession of: 

 

i. an unauthorised item, namely a mobile telephone; and/ or 

ii. unauthorised materials 

 

which she had at her desk, contrary to Examination Regulations 5, 6 

and/or 7. 

 

 



 
 

b. Miss Si Ya Tian intended to use any or all of the item[s] set out at 

1(a) above to gain an unfair advantage. 

 

c. Miss Si Ya Tian’s conduct in respect of 1(a) and/or 1(b) above was: 

 

i. Dishonest, in that Miss Si Ya Tian intended to use any or all 

of the unauthorised item and/or materials which she had at 

her desk to gain an unfair advantage; 

 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 

d. By reason of her conduct, Miss Si Ya Tian is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of 

any or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c) above; or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in 

respect of 1(a) above. 

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

6. Miss Si Ya Tian first registered as an ACCA student on 27 June 2017. She 

had no previous attempts at the F8 CBE exam and had previously passed the 

F7 ACCA examination. Miss Tian attended the Chengdu C803/01 

examination centre on 5 March 2018 in order to sit the F8 examination. The 

examination commenced at 14.00pm and was due to last for 3 hours 20 

minutes. All candidates for ACCA examinations were made aware of the 

Examination Regulations prior to commencing the examination to remove all 

unauthorised materials from their desks. 

 

7. During the examination, Miss Tian was seen looking at her mobile telephone 

which was on her desk under a piece of tissue paper and she appeared to be 

using it to assist her with answering questions. Miss Tian was spoken to by 

an invigilator during the examination concerning looking at her telephone. A 

photograph was taken of her telephone and it showed the telephone 

displaying material that was subsequently determined by the Examiner to be 

relevant to the examination, although it had not been used. At the end of the 

examination, Miss Tian completed an SCRS2 form and asserted that the 

unauthorised materials on her telephone were not relevant to the syllabus 

being examined and stated, “I didn’t accept the examination because the 



 
 

examination room didn’t actually do the examination, they only ask me a few 

questions like “Do you take any unauthorised materials?” But I gave a wrong 

answer saying No (sic).” However, she went on to write “I take the phone 

with me in case I will find something that I do not know how to answer.”  Miss 

Tian confirmed that she had “used the unauthorised materials” and explained 

“there is a word that I forgot how to spell it.” Miss Tian also confirmed that she 

intended to gain an unfair advantage from using the telephone. 

 

8. Miss Tian provided additional comments on her SCRS 2B form expressing 

remorse and stated, “I feel so sorry what I did in this exam. I know what I did 

is a cheating behaviour. I obey the relevant provisions and did violate code of 

ethics. It is a very very immoral behaviour. I feel so quilty about what I did.” 

Miss Tian continued by stating, “No amount of language can express my 

apologies. Because of not passing F6 exam and pretty expensive 

eximationing fee. I mistakenly choose a cheating way just in order to pass the 

exam, I feel so guilty about it. and if there has any chance, please give me 

another chance (sic).” 

 

9. On 5 March 2018 and 9 March 2018, Miss Tian emailed ACCA. She accepted 

that she had been cheating and that she had acted dishonestly. She 

expressed regret and remorse for what she had done. On 13 June 2018, Miss 

Tian provided an email response to the Investigations Officer stating, “Until 

now, I still feel so guilty about what I did in the last F8 examination....I’m afraid 

I cannot afford the cost of the relevant process. So with careful deliberation, I 

decide to withdraw the ACCA qualification. I still need time to reflect on my 

mistakes.”  

 

10. On 15 June 2018, the Investigations Officer wrote to Miss Tian explaining that  

the incident would still need to be investigated irrespective of whether or not 

Miss Tian wished to complete the ACCA qualification. 

 

11. On 17 June 2018, Miss Tian provided the Investigations Officer with a further  

response within which she stated, “Firstly, the learning materials showing on 

my phone is what I sorted out by myself during my study. The reason why I 

store it on my phone is that I can review it anywhere and anytime. Secondly, 

the reason why I used my phone during the F8 exam is that I forget some 

knowledge points. I was so afraid about failing in this exam that I did the most 

regret thing in my life. Thirdly, there is no relevant person or co-operation. I 



 
 

fell guilty about what I did. And it really has nothing to do with any people else 

(sic).” 

 

12. In the Case Management Form, Miss Tian admitted the facts supporting the 

allegations. 

 

SUBMISSIONS 

13. Mr Jowett, on behalf of ACCA, submitted that in the Case Management Form 

that Miss Tian had admitted the facts in relation to the allegations and invited 

the Committee to find that the facts were proved by way of admission. Mr 

Jowett submitted that the allegations were serious as they involved 

dishonesty and amounted to misconduct. 

DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATION(S) AND REASONS  

14. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Advisor. The Committee 

were satisfied that the facts were proved by virtue of Regulation 12(3)(b) of 

the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations by Miss Tian’s admissions in the 

Case Management Form. 

 

15. The Committee noted that the allegations alleged dishonesty. Miss Tian had 

admitted that she had acted dishonestly. The Committee considered that Miss 

Tian’s actions were contrary to the ordinary standards of decent people. The 

Committee determined that Miss Tian’s actions were contrary to the 

Fundamental Principle of Integrity and amounted to misconduct. The 

Committee found Allegations 1 (a)(i), 1(a)(ii), 1(b), 1(c)(i), 1(c)(ii) and 1(d)(i) 

proved. The Committee did not consider the alternative allegation 1(d)(ii). 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

16. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Advisor and had regard to 

ACCA’s sanctions guidance. The Committee considered that taking No 

Further Action and or imposing a Reprimand were insufficient sanctions for 

the seriousness of the misconduct. The Committee noted that the misconduct 

was intentional and that if undiscovered would have undermined the integrity 

of the examination process. In the Committee’s view, a Severe Reprimand 

was not appropriate.  

 

17. The Committee considered that Miss Tian’s actions were a serious departure 

from the standards expected of a student, involving dishonesty, and had an 



 
 

adverse effect upon the reputation of the profession. The Committee 

recognised that Miss Tian had made full admissions after the end of the 

examination and had shown genuine remorse. Nevertheless, her dishonesty 

could not be sufficiently mitigated by her subsequent admissions. The 

Committee had regard to the public interest and the reputation of the 

profession. The Committee considered that the appropriate and proportionate 

sanction was removal from the student register. 

COSTS AND REASONS 

18. ACCA applied for costs in the sum of £7,417.26. The Committee accepted the 

advice of the Legal Advisor and had regard to ACCA’s Guidance on Costs. 

The Committee recognised that ACCA’s figure had over-estimated the length 

of the hearing and as a consequence, the Committee considered that a fair 

and proportionate sum was £6,500. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

 

19. The Committee directed that the order should take effect at the expiry of the 

appeal period referred to in the Appeal regulations 

 

 

Dr Jonathan Page 
Chairman 
8 January 2018 

 


